For the year ended 31st March, 2020 截至二零二零年三月三十一日止年度

8. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

(a) 財務風險因素：（續）
(i) 股本價格風險

本集團持有之股本證券乃於綜合
財務狀況表內分類按公平值於損
益賬列賬之財務資產。該等證券
較易受到股本價格風險所影響，
而該等風險則由於與該等工具之
未來價格有關之不確定因素而產
生。本集團及本公司之股本價格
風險乃透過按風險計算之投資組
合比例進行多元化管理。

下表列示股本證券或衍生金融工
具之相關之公平價值每20%變動
之敏感度（其他變數保持不變及
不計任何稅項影響之前），按其
於報告期末之賬面值計算。

8. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)
(a) Financial risk factors: (continued)

(i) Equity price risk
The Group are exposed to equity securities which are
classified in the consolidated statement of financial
posit ion as f inancial assets at FVTPL. These are
susceptible to equity price risk arising from uncertainties
about the future prices of the instruments. The Group’s
equity price risk is managed through diversification of
the investment portfolio ratios by exposures.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every
20% change in the fair values of the equity securities,
with all other variables held constant and before any
impact on tax, based on their carrying amounts at the
end of the reporting period.

Increase/
(decrease)

in fair
value

Increase/
(decrease) in

loss before
taxation

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
公平值之

增加╱（減少）
除稅前虧損之
增加╱（減少）

權益之
增加╱（減少）

% HK$’000 HK$’000
百分比 千港元 千港元

2020 二零二零年
Equity securities investment: 股本證券投資：

– Financial assets at FVTPL －按公平值於損益賬列賬
之財務資產 20 (20,760) 17,335

(20) 20,760 (17,335)

2019 二零一九年
Equity securities investment: 股本證券投資：

– Financial assets at FVTPL －按公平值於損益賬列賬
之財務資產 20 (23,130) 19,314

(20) 23,130 (19,314)

UBA INVESTMENTS LIMITED 開明投資有限公司100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31st March, 2020 截至二零二零年三月三十一日止年度

8. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

(a) 財務風險因素：（續）
(i) 股本價格風險（續）

如果本集團擁有大量的投資在單
一股權投資，股本價格集中風險
可能會產生。於報告期末，本集
團有六項股權投資含有若干集中
風險（二零一九年：六項），佔本
集團總資產之5%以上。

* 在每個報告期末，這些股權投
資佔集團總資產的比例不到
5%。

(ii) 信貸風險
本集團面對之信貸風險乃交易對
方將無法全數支付到期應付款項
之風險。於報告期末已產生之虧
損（如有）會作提撥減值準備。本
集團負責監察對任何金融機構承
擔之信貸風險款額。

應收投資公司╱關連公司款項之
預期信貸虧損評估
應收投資公司╱關連公司款項根
據違約概率、違約損失（即如存
在違約時的損失程度）及違約風
險。對預期信貸虧損的估計反映
所釐定的公正概率加權金額（以
發生違約的風險作為權重）。

8. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)
(a) Financial risk factors: (continued)